In this way, it will be possible to understand which variable will affect the most the behaviour of the

net present value.

For the scenario 1, the energy produced by the PV plant is the quantity that displays a wider

fluctuation on the net present value, compared to the trends shown by Investment costs and OPEX

Particularly, the variation of productivity tends to increase the nominal NPV, while the one of the

other parameters leads to a slight decrease of it.

0,0

200000,0

400000,0

600000,0

800000,0

1000000,0

1200000,0

1400000,0

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

N
P

V
 [

€
]

Sensitivity [%]

Investment cost Energy produced OPEX

57

Figure 7.5: Spider diagram – scenario 1

In the scenario 2, the trend of C0 and OPEX is almost constant, whereas a variation of revenues,

which depends on energy production, contributes to change the NPV by ± 28 %

Figure 7.6: Spider diagram - scenario 2

7.5. Benefit Cost Ratio
The benefit cost ratio describes the average profitability of an investment per unit of invested

capital.

𝐵𝐶𝑅 =
𝐵𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑓𝑖𝑡𝑠

𝐶𝑜𝑠𝑡𝑠
=

∑
𝐵𝑘

(1 + 𝑊𝐴𝐶𝐶)𝑘 𝑁
𝑘=1

𝐼

The evaluation of this parameter is not affected by the size of the project.

 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Discounted Cash flow [€] 1507467,9 8076824,5

Investment costs [€] 542280 1526204

BCR [-] 2,72 5,29

Table 7.10: Profitability index

The project with the higher BCR value should be chosen. [19]

0,0

1000000,0

2000000,0

3000000,0

4000000,0

5000000,0

6000000,0

7000000,0

8000000,0

9000000,0

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

N
P

V
 [

€
]

Sensitivity [%]

Investment cost Revenues OPEX

58

7.6. Payback Time
In an economic analysis, it measures the time within which the invested capital is recovered from

the positive cash flows of the investment. [19]

 −𝐼 + ∑
𝐵𝑘

(1 + 𝑊𝐴𝐶𝐶)𝑘
=  0

𝜏

𝑘=1

 Scenario 1

Figure 7.7: Monetary cash flow of scenario 1

The Payback time, if the only PV plant is installed, is 4,7 years.

It means, starting from that time, we will have only positive cash flow .

 Scenario 2

-2.000.000 €

-1.000.000 €

0 €

1.000.000 €

2.000.000 €

3.000.000 €

4.000.000 €